
r" ! 

c 

J 

n ! 

561) 

MEETING OF THB 10th BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Miputes of November 6. 1968 

(Adjourned Meeting) 
Stamford. Connecticut 

An adjourned regular monthly meeting of the lOth Board of Representatives 
was held on Wednesday, November 6, 1968, in the Board's meeting rooms, 
Municipal Office Building, 429 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut. 
The meeting had originally been called for Monday, November 4, 1968, but 
was adjourned at that time due to lack of a quorum, under the provisions 
of Sec. 202.2 of the Charter. 

The President called the meeting to order at 8.30 P.M. 

INVOCATION I 

Due to the absence of Rebbi Silver, who was unable to be present becauso 
of the change of meeting date, the invocation was given by Reverend Reymond 
Johnson of the Macedonia ChurQh. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAGI The President led the membere in tbe pledge 
of allegiance to the flag. 

RESIGNATION AND REPLACEMENT FOR VACANCY IN 2nd DISTRICTI 

RESIGNATION - RALPH LOCKHART (D) 2nd DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE 

THE PRESIDENT read the resignation of Mr. Lockhart, who tendered his resig­
nation for the reason that he had acce~ted a position with CDAP and might 
result in a conflict of intereat. 

REPLACEMENT - HANDY DIXON (D) 245 Fairfield Ave. 2nd District 

MR. JOHN BOCCUZZI, 2nd District Repreeentative, presented the name of HANDY 
DIXON (D), from the 2nd District, in nomination as replacement for Mr. Lockhart. 

MR. MILLER placed the name of JOSEPH KASWER (D) in nomination as replacement 
for Mr. Lockhart. 

RECESSI 

A recess was called at 8.40 P.M. for a Caucus. The recess was declared over 
at 8.50 P.M. 

There being no further nominations, a vote was taken on the two nominations 
as presented. There ware 24 votes for Mr. Dixon and 9 votes for Mr. Kaswer. 

THE PRESIDENT declared Mr. Dixon elected as replacement for Mr. Lockhart in 
the Second District. , He administered the oath of office to Mr. Dixon, who 
assumed his seat as a member of the Board of Representatives. 

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There Wl!re 35 present and 5 absent. The 
absent members werel 

...... -



o 

I 
1 

1 

i 

, r .. 11 rt " ft lt D ' 1 ! ' }'Om nxC:'6oWs'¢ lt ' $; ' 'd " 'b 'h"dhn 1rftA>.* ' t~u' - rJ i ~ l ~ t "'- abm hl L p,,!:)- '"bd 'Xli 

5614 
Minutes of November 6, 1968 

Edward Dombro.ki (D) Jrd District 
Anthony Truglia (D) 5th District 
William Murphy (D) 6th District 
Chester Deutsch {Dl 16th Distriot 
Daniel Russbech (R 17th District 

REPLACEMENT FOR ASSISTANT MAJORITY LEADER 

THE MAJORITY LEADER announced the election of GEORGE GEORCOU~IS (D) 14th 
District, as Assistant Majority Leader to fill the vacancy created by 
Mr. Lockhart.s resignation. 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES - Mseting of October 7, 1968 

The Minutes were acceptsd with ' a correction on Page 5586, Resolution 1580, 
second linel Change 1962-1969 Capital Projects Budget to read "1968-1969". 

COMMITTEE REPORTSl 

The report of the Steering Committee was presented and the reading waived 
and entered in the Minutes as followSl 

STEERING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Meeting held Monday, October 21, 1968 

A meeting of the Steering Committee was hsld on Monday, October 21, 1968 
in the Board of Representatives' meeting rooms, Municipal Office Building, 
4,9 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut. 

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman and President of the 
Board at 8.45 P.M. • 

All members were present with the exception of Messrs. Ted Boccuzzi, 
Durso, Meinzer, Russell, Alswanger and Morris, who was attending another 
meeting. 

(l') Mayor's Appointmentsl 

None having been received as yet, it was agreed to place them on the 
agenda when received, as they are in the mail. 

(2) Concerning Additional Appropriationsl 

Additional appropriations approved by the Board of Finance on October 10, 
were REFERRED TO THE FISCAL COMMITTEE and secondary committees concerned 
and ORDERED ON AGENDA, 

It was noted that the Charter Revision Commission is requesting an ap­
propriation and in order to expedite this request, it was agreed to 
place this on the agenda, pending approval by the Board of Finance. 

(J) Old Business - Legislative ~ Rules Committeel 

Matters held in the Legislative & Rules Committee and not yet acted 
I 

~~, j ~"" ~--~----.--" 



--

o 

-. 

t h i ."3 • ,. td 

5615 

Minutos of November 6, 1968 

upon vere ORDERED PLACED ON THE AGENDA. 

(4) Proposed Ordinance Concerning PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF CONTRACTS 
WITH CITY 

(Letter from Hovard Kaplan, 14th District Representative -
dated 9/26/68) 

REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE 6. RULES COMMITTEE and ORDERED ON AGENDA. 

(,) Proposed Acr2ement for TAX ABATEMENT botvo?n City of Stsmford 
__ ._. snd ST, JOHN'S TOWERS, Cor 352 unit" of mgderate in como hgusing 

v d si e r b t Ta' Abut C ittee Inde 
visi ns f 0 dina c Su lem nta - See letter dated 
10 18/68 from Corporetion Counsel Paul- D. Shapero) 

Above REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE &. RULES COMMITTEE - ORDERED ON 
AGENDA. 

(6) Proposed Resolution concerning election of representatives to the 
B afT ste s C H,mici al Em 1 • ees' Pansi n und - (Letter 

of 10/15 68 from Municipal Administra,ors' Association) 

REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE 6. RULES COHMITTEE and EDUCATION, WELFARE 
&. GOVERNHENT COMMITTEE - ORDERED ON AGENDA 

(7) Cgncerning DESIGN;.TION OF THE TRINITY CORPORATION AS A HOUSING 
VELOPHENT CORPORATION s 6n n P io. Ac 22 S cti n 20 -
(Mayor'. letter of 9/30/68, enclosing a proposed Resolution 

REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE 6. RULES COHMITTEE - ORDERED 011 AGENDA ' 

(8) Concerning proposed Ordinance rel .. ting to ENCLOSURE OF SWIHMING 
POLS 6. TEMPORAhY POOL - (Presonted to Steering Committee on 

5 20/68 by Charles Heinza~, 13th District Representative - At 
that time referred to the Legislative 6. Rules Committee and 
the Health 6. Protection Committee - Held in Committee - See 
Minutes of 6/3/68, page 5450, Item #10) 

The above matter vas brought up under "Old Business" ar.d ORDERED 
PLACED ON THE AGENDA under HEALTH 6. PROTECTION COHMITTEE 

(9) Request fOI' approval of MARINA FEES for 1968-1969 Season -
(Letter dated 10/7/68 from Edvard A. Connell, Supt. Dept, of 
Parks) 

.!-

. REFERRED TO PARKS &. RECREATION COMMITTEE - ORDERED ON AGENDA 

(10) CITY EMPLOYEE CONTRACTS under COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (If ratified) 

The above vas ordered on the agenda under PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the ev&nt any contracts are presented for approval. 

(11) Concerning 'WORKABLE PROGRAM" for Community Improyement - Annual 

. ' 

, , 

J3) 



1 

I 
I 

, 
:1 

5616 
Minutes of November 6, 1968 

recertificatign to Federal Government - (Approved by previous 
Board at their 877/67 Board Meeting) 

Mrs. Farrell was requestsd to chsck on the above metter and try to as­
certain why it has not been presented for approval for this year, as it 
ie impsrative that this be done bsfore the end of ths year. 

% 

There being no further business to coms before the Committee, on motion, 
duly seconded and CARRIED, the meeting was adjourned at 9.15 P.M. 

vf 

JOHN C. FUSARO, Chairman, 
Stssring Committse 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE! 

MR. THEODORE BOCCUZZI, Chairman, reported that a meeting of his Committee 
was held this evening in the Democratic Caucus Room, and present were 
the following! John Boccuzzi, George Georgoulis, Lynn Farmen and John Rich. 

He presented the following appointmsnts for approval! 

The Tsllers distributed ths Ballots. The results of the voting appear 
below! 

(l) HOUSING SITE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY! Term Expires! 

(2) 

(3) 

BENJAMIN WHITAKER (R) 
26 Orchard Street 

(3 yr. term after initial 
appointment under pro­
visions of Ordinance #148) 

June 30, 1969 

PUBLIC WELFA~ COMMISSION! (3 yr term) VOTE! 28 yes 
7 no 

MRS. SHIRLEY SVEDLOW (D) Dec. 1, 1971 
1767 Summer Street 
(Succeeding Frederick Lione (R) VOTE! 29 yes 
deceased ) -(2nd submission) 6 no 

!lRBAN REDIl!VIl!LOPMENT COMMISSION! 

LYNN H, FARMEN (R) (5 yr. term - 5 member Commission) Aug. 7, 1973 
222 Eden Road 
(Replacing Mrs. Gsrtrude Marshall, 
whose tsrm expired) VOTE! 29 yes 

4 no 
2 abstentions 

Note: Mr. Wechsler abstained from voting on the above appointment 
a@ did Mr. Farmen. 

.... i . i . J 

'II •. J 0 i£:/ 

I 



, t 

, 
.. 

s. • ! tt $i f 

5617 

Minutes of November 6, 1968 

OATH OF OFFICEI 

THE PRESIDENT administered the oath of office to Mr. Farmen at 
this time as a member of the Urban Redevelopment Commission. 

THE PRESIDENT informed Mr. Farmen that he i. sure the Board 
Members will not mind if he remains neated on the floor of the 
Board during the remainder of this meeting, but refrains from 
voting or debating. Tbere being no objection, it was agreed. 

[ , ! t 

APPQINTMENT OF 15th MEMBER OF THE 9th CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION 1 

THE PRESIDENT announced the appointment of E. 
(R) subject to the confirmation of the Board. 
on the appointment and CARRIED unanimously. 

FISCAL COMMITTEE 1 

GAYNOR BRENNAN, JR. 
A vote was taken 

MR. JOHN BOCCUZZI, Chairman, said his Committee met on October 31, 
in the Democratic Caucus Room on the following mattersl 

(1) $2,000.00 - DEPARTffiPIT OF LAW - Code 110.2201. New Equipment 
(For rental of a Magnetic Tape Selectric Typewriter 
for remainder of fiscal year) - (Mayor's letter of 
10/8/68) 

MR. BOCCUZZI explained that this typewriter is similar to an IBM 
and programs everything that is typed into it, using magnetic tape; 
tne tapes can be stored and re-used. He said the machine can take 
the place of It girls, thereby saving in salary expenditures. 
(laughter) He said the machine can type somewhere in the neighbor-
hood of 200 words a minute, and is very useful in matters such as 
contracts for the City, because a girl can put the tape on and when 
any changes are made, such ae the name of the Union, or whatnot, can be 
ineerted, she automatically stope the tape, pushes a button and the 
machine does the rest of the work - makes new margins, corrects it 
and all she does is wait for the final result which is all done by 
the machine. He said the Fiscal Committee hopes that this machine 
will be put to use as many hours of the day as possible, even after 
the regular eight hour period. He said the $2,000 includes the ship­
ping, Bending a girl to White Plains for a two week course of instruction. 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the request appropriation. Seconded. 
I 

MR. HEINZER questlan.ed the emergency of this appropriation and asked if 
such an emergency exists in the Law Department and asked why it cpuld 
not be placed in the Budget for next year. 

MR. BOCCUZZI explained that the Law Department has a shortage of staff 
and the Corporation Counsel feels that with the use of this machine he 
can also help the Purchasing Department with their Work, euch as forms 
and contracts. 



I 
i 

S WM t ¥ ' MB tJU .. ,t n+ez Ce N° :J f lt h3 it it did 'tt'e I21S'bt bef 1 tt ! hit. 'M i ' :Wet' O&}, ., k ~ i? ," t= 

5618 
Minutes or Nove=ber 6, 1968 

VOTE taken on the motion and CARRIED vith one "no· vote. 

(2) $342.91 - BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES - Code 106.0102 - Part-time 
Secretary 

(Mayor's letter - undated) 

MR. BOCCUZZI explained that this employee has been certiried as a 
permanent part-time Secretary and as such is 6ntitled to certain 
benerits, such as vacation, holidays, etc. HE MOVED ror approval or 
the requested appropriation. Seconded by several people and 
CARRIED unanimously. 

(3) $1,170.00 - FIRE D ' 0 010 Sala ies - (Mayor's 
letter or 9/19 68 - (To correct pay inequities ror 
Assistant Mechanic Buchetto and Lieutsnants Conklin 
and O'Connor - Approved by Grievance Committee and 
Personnel Department) 

MR. BOCCUZZI explained what happened when~hey gave pay raises a rew 
years ago, they didn't get the correct amount or a raise and they 
tried to straighten it out through Civil Service and was later taken 

- - to the Grlevance Committee and npproved by the Personnel Director nnd 
the Commissioner or Finane!!..; HE MOVED ror approval. Seconded by 
~r. Kelly and CARRIED unanimously. 

(4) $10,000.00 - POLICE DEPAll.THENT - Code 5)0.2201. New Equipment -
To install TMFFIC LIGHT SYSTEl4 at WESTOVER SCHOOL 
Intersection - (See Mayor's letter - undated) . 

MR. BOCCUZZI said thls item was held in Committee. 

" MR. THEODORE BOCCUZZI said he regrots that this item should be held in 
,\ . COuJDittee because the people or his District (9th) have been trying' tQ....... 

get this trarfic light system ror a number or years and goes beck as ______ 
rar as ten or eleven years ago. He sai d this is urgently needed and 
arrects the safety of every child at Westover School. HE MOVED this 

> be removed from Committee f or consideration by the Board. Seconded 
by Mr. Loglisci, who also ppoke in favor or removing this from Committee • 
• 
MR. SCOFIELD said on ~he TOPICS report, there is schaduled an improve­
ment at Stillwater Avenue between Palmer's Hill and West Broad and 
'would hope that a replacement of this light is coordinated with that 
study and not put in and then later ripped out ,at a future date. 
MR. RUSSELL said he hopes that this will not conflict with the light 
to be placed on Palmer's Hill. 

MR. KAPLAN urged passage of tha appropriation. 

MR. WECHSLER, Chai rman or the Health ~ Protection Committee, to whom 
this was also rererred, said his Committee is in ravor of this appro­
priation. 

• c , ; 

, 
• I 

E 



o 

L 

t ' ) !I V 

5619 
Minutes of November 6, 1968 

MR. HEINZER said tbe Committee is keeping this in Committee for further 
investigation and vill probably bring it out of Committee next month, 
one vay or the other. 

MRS. PONT-BRIANT said there is one other reason vhy this vas held in 
Committee - they vanted to look into the matter of purchase of land 
along Progress Drive, for tbe reason that tbere is a possibility of the 
City acquiring this parcel of land, vhich could become an entrancevay 
into Westover ,School, vhich vould eliminate the necessity fur a light. 

After cnnsiderable further debate, a vote vas taken on the motion TO 
REIDYE FRlM COMl'.lTTEE. CARRIED, vith several hno" votes. 

MR. JOHN BOCCUZZI IDYED for approval of the appropriation. Seconded by 
several members and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

(5) $3,000.00 - POLICE DEPARTMENT - Code 530.2201. New Equipment -
City's share of CRst of installing TRAFFIC LIGHT 
SYSTEM at COLD SPRING & LONG RIDGE ROADS - (Mayor'S 

-, letter of 10/8/68) 

MR. BOCCUZZI l.fJVED for approval of the above request. He said this is 
merely the City's share - that the State vill contribute the rest and 
the total coat vill be in the neighborhood of $10,000.00. He said this 
should be done nov, because the State is doing vork up there and it can 
be coordinated with the vork being done on the road and it will not be 
necessary to rip up the road if it is left for a later date, and -if it is 
postponed, the cost would be a lot more than the $3,000.00. 

MR. WECHSLER, Chairman of the Health & Protection Committee, said his 
Committee concurs in approval and seconded the motion. CARRIED unani­
mously. 

(6) $4,662.00 - POLICE DEPARTMENT - Code 530.2201. llew Equipment - Radio 
(Mayor's letter of 10/ 7/68) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. Seconded by 
Mr. Wechsler, vho said the Health & Protection Committee conCUrs in ap­
proval. 

MR. HEINZER asked vhy this request vas not put in the Budget because vhen 
ve approved the Budget in May it vas "chock full'" of radios llnd should 
h_ve been included at that time. 

MR; BOCCUZZI explained that this radio is over 14 years old and the Police 
Department had tried to extend the life of the radio ar.d request it in 
this year's Budget, but it seems they are unable to do this, and are having 
too much trouble vitb this radio. 

VOTE taken on above request. CARRIED unanimously. 

(7) $1,000.00 - ZONING BOARD - Code 138.1103 Maps & Prints - (Mayor'S 
letter of 10/8/68) 

t, 



II 
[ j 

l 
I~ I t 
I 

. I; ~ , 
I. 

i: 
~ 

(' 

I 
·1 

l r . 

5620 I 
Hinutes of November 6, 1968 

-- ---:,t-,' -~_ ---
HR. BOCCUZZI said the Fiscal Committee recommended that the Zoning 
Board only . give maps and books to members of the Municipal Government -
in other words, if anyone outside the Municipal Government wants these 
books, they should pay for them. 

HR. BOCCUZZI M:lVED for approval of the above request. Seconded and 
CARRIED unanimously. 

(8) $10,554.00 - Resolution No, 589 amending 1968-1969 Capital Projects 
Budget to add to Project to be known as "STAMFORD GOLF 
AUTHORITY" and above appropriation therefor - REDUCED 

by Board of Finance from $125,000,00 requested) 
(Mayor's letter of 10/8/68) 

HR, BOCCUZZI said this item was reduced by the Fiscal Committee from 
$49,554.00 to $39,554.00 by denying the $10,000.00 for "Planning for 
Ice Skating Rink and Swimming Pool". He said the Fiscal Committee wants 
to make it clear that they have no intention of stopping any other type 
of recreation up at Sterling Farms other than golf. He said they felt 
that the Park Department and the Board of Recreation has done a study and 
looked into the possibility of a skating rink and swimming pool and it is 
their suggestion that the Golf Authority get together with the other two 
departments to check notes, because there is no reason to duplicate what 
the Park Department and Board of Recreation already know and this is the 
only reason for the ~10,000.00 reduction. -MR. KAPLAN M:lVED to defer for one month the $27,000.00 for "Architect's 
Feel! and the $2,000.00 for "Contingencies". He said his reason for doing 
this is that under the Ordinance setting up the Golf Authority, it was 
expressly provided by this Board that all plans be coordinated with the 
Park and Recreation Departments. He said before hiring an architect, he 
must be told just how much acreage he has to deal with in drawing up his 
plans, He said an architect would be completely unable to draw a plan 
without all the information he needs and we are liable to find ourselves 
with an architect drawing up a $27,000.00 golf course plan with dis­
agreemen. afterward as to how much acreage there is in the golf course. 
He said at the present time there has yet to be an agreement between the 
applicable City boards as to the acreage that is going to be allowed for 
non-golf activity, such as tennis, paddle tennis, ice skating or swimming. 
He said by deferring action on these two items, it will give the City 
boards affected, time to coincide their activities and definitely firm 
up exactly how much is going to be made available for non-golf activities. 
Seconded by Mr. Scofield. 

HR. CHIRIMBES said he would like to go further and have clarification as 
to what this particular Authority will be doing up there. He said he is 
afraid we may lose some of the recreational activities if we are not more 
careful. HE M:l'lED TO TABLE. No seconder. 

HR. RUSSELL spoke in favor of the architect.s fee. He said this Board 
created the Golf Authority and now it does not seem to know what it 
created. He' said it should be clear that the main purpose of the Golf 
Authority is to have a golf course and if there is something left over 

i ' 2 £ 



o 

L 

\1 
,~~· '~ __ " " ___ !. ' ____ ~ ____ ~ ____ '~!· ___ ".·' ~' "~75.· __ "~ __ ~ __ ,, __________ ~ ____ ~ ______ . __ ,~ 

J 

5621 

Minutes of November 6, 1968 

for other recrestion there, then - fine. He said it looks as if we 
are talking about everything except golf up there and at the rate we 
are going, we'll be lucky if we end up with a miniature golf course. 

MR. BROMLEY said he is in favor of tbe planning for an eventual golf 
course sitel however, he spoke in favor of Mr. Kaplan'e motion to delay 
for one month. He said contained in the Ordinance oreating the Golf 
Authority, we did say that the Authority ~ work in cooperation with 
the Board of Recreation and/or Park Commission in the establishment of 
other forms of public recreational facilities. 

MR. BOCCUZZI said the Golf Authority has met with the Board of Recreation 
and the Perk Department and discussed the question of recreation in th~ 
area. He said the fee was put out for bid and three Architects were 
asked to bid on leying out this course and this happened to be the lowest 
bid. Also, he said the Golf Authority said there will be 13 acres to be 
used for purposes otber than golf, to be used for buildings, etc, and an 
additional 5 acras of land for recreation. He said they are planning a 
ski slope, a sleigh slope end a few other things and the only way they 
can really plan is to have the archirect layout the course, and get to­
gether with the Board of Recreation and the Park Department, set down 
what they want to do and get started. He objected to cutting this any 
further. 

MR. ALSWANGER, Chairman of the Parks ~ Recreation Committee, said they 
wish to hold this in Committee for further study. 

After further debete, a VOTE was taken on Mr. Kaplan's motion to defer 
the Archi teat's fee and Contingencijjs. CARRIED with several "no" votes. 

MR. BOCCUZZI MDVED for approval of the- following resolution. Seconded 
and CARRIED with one abstention (Hr. Farmen) I 

RESOLUTION NO, 589 

AMENDING 1968-1969 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET TO ADD TO 
PROJECT KNOWN AS "STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY" AND AN 

APPROPRIATION OF $10,554,00 THEREFOR 

BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives 
of the City of Stamford, to amend the 1968-1969 Capital I'rojects 
Budget by adding to Project known es "STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY", in 
accordance with the provisions of Sec. 611.5 of the Stamford 
Charter, and appropriation of $10,554.00 therefor, to be broken 
down as follows I 

(9) $982,718.00 ~ 

Land Survey ----------------------- $ 4,800.00 
Title Insurance ------------------- 4,754.00 
Teet Borings ---------------------- 1.000.00 

$10,5,4.00 
***********************~**** 

1 ~l 
.... "' .. ,,.,''II'''I!I' ... , -;.,.>'liII:;;"'PH,.,... .. · """"'Iwll'lij~;;"Q£""; 1"'1,1", "'Al....,,..._ .. aar_5 .. · .. ~-'1i""";; .. 4 ...... (~.4ii~S"':;II'/,", ...... "'y, .. "I'!w_u;"!QLj;c .. , .. , .. _.p"'._oo""""""'''''''! ........ 4 ....... '""""'I(.,.'.,lf..,.--~ , 



Ie 

I 

. , 

II 
t 

" r t h( t it , 

\ 

" 'triOl " , ' 

5922 

aM " ttt f llt rtu I t tc t ' ' 11 t sM s6 5 I b :a Crl ! ¢ 0"* Ab e!: 'cb ' d J t Ab " f t tJ 

Minutes of November 6, 1968 

ADMINISTRATORS in School System. granted as a 
fesult of Contract negotiations with Stamford 
Educati n Association and tbef ad s rativ 
pefsonnel - (~quested in letter dated 9/13 68 

from Josepb B. Porter, Supt of Schoolsl -
(Note. Corporation Counsel's opinion dated 
10/9/68 given to Board of Finance, stating 
the School Board, as the Municipal employe~, 
is not required to seek approval of legislative 
body over contract). 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of this appropriation. He said it is 
his undsrstanding from tbe Corporation Counsel's opinion tbat this 
Board cannot change tbe amount. Seconded by Mr. Rich, who stated 
that the Education, Welfare and Government Committee concurs in approval. 
CARRIED, with the following abstentions. Mr. Theodore Boccuzzi, Messrs. 
~lswanger, Coperine, Calder and Heinzer. 

(10) $11,363.91 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - For the continuance of programs 
fOf fiscal YAaf 1968-1969 undef Title Ill. National 
DefenM Edllcution Act. PL82-865 - (Sse letter dated 

9/10/68 from Joseph B. Porter, Supt. of Schools) -
(Also, seB Resolution No. 546 , approved on 1/8/68 
by Board of Representative.) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above item. He 
has already been received by the City from the, State. 
Mr. Coper1ne and CARRIED. 

said this money 
Seconded by 

(H) $15,000.00 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - Project #ABE-132. Adult Basic 
Education - (Soe letter dated 9/11/68 from Joseph B. 

Porter, Supt. of Schools) - (See Resolution #546, 
approved 1/8/68 by Board of Representatives) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of tbo> above item. He said this amount 
also was received by the City from the State and bas no effact on the 
mill rate. Seconded and CARRIED. 

(12) $38,804.30 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - Continuance of programs for fiscal 
year 1968-1969 undef Vocational Education Act of 1963 -
Reimbursement for Teachers employed in the foll owing 
programs! 

(See letter dated 9/11/68 from Joseph B. Porter, 
Supt. of Schools) 

Work Experience Program ---------------------$ 8,870.50 
Business /. Office Program ------------------ 14,739.80 
Diversified Education Program ---------------- 2,746.00 
Nurses Aid Program ----------------------- 4,496.00 
Distributive Education Program ------------ 7.922. 00 

$)8,804. 30 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. He said \.he money has 

~l 
I 1~ ______________ ~ 



o 

[ 

...... If ,_ , ,., en ' - ) , • i) r ,.. • _ • ' J 

5623 
Minutes of November 6, 1968 

"\ been received by the City from the State and has no effect on the mill 
1 " ,rate. Seconded . and CARRIED . unanimously. 

- \ < 

. (13) $9,713.00 :.. BQARD OF EDUCATION - To cover losseo in textbooks, 
supplie •• and audio-visual equipment resulting from fire 

., ' at GLENBROOK SCHoo~ - (REDUCED by Board of Fi nance on 
Oct. 10, 1968 from $11,·573.00 by eliminating funds for 
classroom and of rice equipment) - (See letter from 
Joseph B. Porter, Supt. of Schools, dated July 1, 1968) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above matter. He said it is 
insurance money that the City received for the loss of equipment at the 
Glenbrook School fire and is separate insurance from the building and is 
only .for equipment inside the building. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

(J.4) $2,550.00 - 9th CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION - (Meyo'r's letter of 
10/23/68) (~On agenda, pending approval by Board 
of Finance at tbeir next meeting). Breakdown as follows, 

Code 193.0102 - Part-time Secretarial Services ----------$2,000.00 
" 193.0301 - Stationery and postage ------------------ 200. 00 
" 193.0404 - Official Notices (in ne"spaper) --------- 250.00 
n 193.0701 - Janitorial Services (when using a school 

for public hearings ---------- 100, 00 
TOTAL -----------J---$2,550. 00 

_ .. -- -
MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED fpr approval of tha abcvo request"subject to approval by 
the Board of Finance. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

LEGISLATIVE 4 RULES COMMITTEE. 

HR. BROMLEY, Chairman, said his Committee met on Ootober 22, 1968 in the 
meeting rooms of the BORrd, vith all memr~rs prssent. He said his Committee 
vas re-polled tonight and in view c1" tile fact that tbr. national elections 
vere held yesterday and some of the members vould like to get home and get 
some sleep, they decided to hold some of the more SUbstantial mattars in 
Committee for another month in order to give them the proper consideration. 

(1) Cpncerning CREATION Of A DESIGN REVIEW BOARD - (Mayor's letter of 3/11/68 
requesting adoption of an Ordinance creating this Board, to review 
architecturel drewings, etc. -- Held in Committee 6/3/68, 7/1/68, 
8/5/68 and 9/3/68) - Approved for publiCAtion 10/7/68; published 
10/10/68, hearing held 10/29/68) 

The abon matter vaa held in ColllDittee. 

(2) a I ,;. (See letter 
dated 7 15 68 from Corporation Counsel and letter dated 7/23/68 froa 
Mayor - Held in Committee 8/5/68, 9/3/68 and 10/7/68) 

The abon utter vall helCl in Oollllittes. 



. " 

I 

t 
I 

t 

I 

.' , 
Minuteli ot IIonaber 6, 1968 

(3).Letter dated 6/19/68 trpm Jge8 .Mil'!!' , B'illding Inspector, 1'8- , 

_ . guuting adoption . ot the STATE OF CONNECTICUT BASIC BUILDING CODE _ 
as part of our loca~ Code (or ~e ~a8~~at . the existing Code 
is nt apprppriajP fOra Cast CrowiM co_ltv - (Held in COllllllitte. 
. 9 J/68 snd. lO 7/68 . 

The .above aetter waa ,held . in .Coaaittee • . 

(4) Concerning TAX EXEMPTION FOR NON-PROFIT ORGANIUTIONS PURCHASINQ 
p~p~rrX DURING MIDDLE OF A TAX YEAR. PNOBR PROVISIONS OF PUBLIC 
ill...ill .(19t>7 S~BSlon) , " 

(Requested in letter dated 7/24/68 rrpa Attorney Saul Kwartin -
Held in Committee 9/3/68 snd 10/7/68) 

I Th~ abon matter was held in Comaittee. 

HR. BROMLEY KlVED tor apprpyal tor publication at the tollowing prp­
posed Ordinance, which was seconded and CARRIED. 

CONCERNING 'l,:.:'-!.;(1::!,!P'tION FOR NON-ProFIT ORGANIZATIONS 
PURCHA~ I;IG PPJJPE~ff DlllUllG ::I!lQI,J;: OF A TAX YEAR. UNDER 

PROVIijiOl:S OF Pli::1.~; 311 ( :<;f>1. SESSION) 

BE :l;T ORDAINED BY T!IE CIU OF STAi1FORD 'I.!!.!I 

t 7? 

Purauant to the authority ot Publio Act No. 3!1 ~r the Januar,r Saeaion 
or the Geneml Aesombly that prornrty tax e~e~~tion authorized by any 
ot the Subsections 7 thrpugh 1(, t~"l!Jeive, DC S"ctlon 12-21 or the 
Goneral Statutes ot Connue~lou~, Ravioion oC 1964, a~ amended, ahall 
be eftective aa at the d"td of ~he acql!J.sition .;? the prpporty to 
which the exemption ap~lidO, roinbur,nment ~o~ ~~ tax paid shall be 
obtained a8 follow:1I Snid o %"!lRn~.,n ~bll Moking ouch exemption and 
rpilllburselll8nt ehall tile stat,o'''tltn in nc"or<innce with Sections 12-81, 
12-87, 12-88 Ilnd 12-39 of t.lle CCMrnl lit!lt" tIlO, and th .. As.es.or ot 
the City ot Stsmf~rd shall make A ce~ormlnat10n in accordanc .. with 
Sections 12-81, 12-87, 12-8a a~d 12-89 ot the General Statutes, and 
upon such dster.ninctio:t thI1"t til .. prppol"ty acquired is exempt shall 
certify to the CoClllisnioner of F1na'l~e ot the City ot Stamford who 
shall thereupon, within a ren~onnble t~c, mske ro~bursement or the 
alllOunt of tax paid to th& organization applying for such exemption. 
Riehts of appeal undor this Ordinance shall be governed by Section 
12-89, General Stnt~to •• 

( 5) 

This Ordinance shall take attect upon its adoption. 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Proposed ResolutIon CONCERNWG A J.lETHOO OF iU~TTER TAX APPORTIONMENT 
IN OBOE TO ALL VIATE S · R TAX BURDEN OF SMALL HOME OWNERS - (Pro­

.pc.,.d in letter dated 8 19 68 frplll Thomss Morris snd Willialll 
Ceporizzo, 15th District Reprosentatives -- (H .. ld in Collllllittee 
9/3/68 and 10/7/68) 

In 

I 



.. 'P 

[ 

" 

Minutes .of .November 6, 1968 

The . above . matter. wae . held. in Committea. 

5625 

(6).. J?wpo9!!d Resolution REDESIGNATING COMMITTEE ON TRAIl/INC AND 
IN A ' OFFl AP AG C Ol F TA 

. ' ( 

Mayqr's letter of 8 20 68 - Public Hearing held July 1, 1968 -
Held. in .Committe8 .10/7/68) 

The above matter was held. in . Co...u.ttae • . 

(7) 'ii~~~~~~~ 
resentative, in letter dated in Comaittee 

10/7/68) . . 

MR. BIIOMLEY KlVED for approval for pUblication of the following proposed 
Ordinance. Seconded and CARRIED unan1llouslYI 

PROPOSED ORDINA»CE 

TO PROHIBIT COIjSU!'PIION OF ALL INTOXICATING LIQUORS 
UPON CITY STRUTS AND DI r..JlICLES PARKED UPON CITY STREETS 

BE IT EIIACTED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THATI 

Section 21-14 of the Code of General Ordinances is amended to read I 

No intoxicating l~uor, except beer, shall be sold or con­
sumed on any municipally-owned property, and that no intoxi­
cating liquor whatsoever shall be sold or consumed on any 
City street, or in any vehic l e upon City streets. Any exception 
from the provisions of this section may be granted by the Board 
of Representatives. 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption • 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

(a) Proposes! 0 rdinence Concerning PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF CONTRACTS WITH 
&l1I - (Proposed by Havard Kaplan, 14th District Representative, in 

letter datad 9/26/68) 

MR. BIIOMLEY said this Ordinance 8ays the intent of this ia to strengthen 
the basic rules on conflict of interest and the lilee. HE KlVED for 
apPtoval tor publication at the following'proposed Ordinance. Seconded 
an~ CARRIED unan1llous~. 

'. 



, 
I 

j 

I 

l 
I I 

t 

l 

I 
r 

, . 
'mnutes of Novelllber 6, 1968 

CONCERNING PVBL!C DISCLOSURE OF CONTRACTS WITH 
CITY OF STAmRP. CONN H:TICUT 

BE IT ORDAINED BY l1IE Cin OF_-$flOO'ORD THAT, 
~ • 

No pereon, .party. or rirm sball enter, directly. or indirectly into 
any. contract .for an alllOunt in excess of Five Hundred ' ($500.00~ Dollare 
with the Clty. of.Stalllford. for the sale or lease of , goods, land, or 
services, unless .aid. person, party, or firm shall fiTst place on pubric 
record in the office of the Town Clerk a sworn stetelllent on a form to 
be supplied ~ the Cit,. of Sta~ord, which statelll8nt shall supply the 
following, .. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

. 
The naa and addre .. of said pereon, party, or fim. 

(a) If said person, part,. or fim ie a joint Tenture or partner­
ship, the nllllles and addresses of all joint Tenturers and 
part.Aera. 

· Ib) If said ·persoR, ·party, or firm is a corporation, ths names and 
addresses of all oUic"re Rnd parties owning onr 10~ of its 
cOllllllOn stock, or over 10~ of ito preferred stock. If any of 
said stockholdern is a holding corporation, said fom shall state 
the nallles and ~~dre.oes of all persons owning over 10~ of the 
common or preferred stock of said holding corporation. 

(c) In the event that eny luch person, fim, party, joint venturer, 
partner, or stockholder is a trustee, the namaS and addresses of 
all beneficiaries of said trust shall be sot forth. 

(d) The nature of said con~ract and the full consideration being paid 
for said contract. 

(e) A etetelllent that said contract is not ~de in Tiolation of 
Section 798 of ths Chart"r. 

I . 

(f) A statolll8nt that, at the option of the City of Stalllford, said 
contract shall be Toid and all lIIonies paid or to be paid here­
under shall be returned to the City of Stalllford in the event of 
willful misstatement 01 omission as to · the information required 
hereunder. 

An,. person willfully giving a false statement hereunder shall be / 
punished ~ a rine of not more than One Hundred ($100.00) Dollare, Dr 
confinemant.. in jail for not more than thirty (0) da,.s, or both. 

This Ordinance shall not appl,. to the employment contracts or employ~es 
of the Cit,. for wholll pa,.roll tax and social eecurit,. are withheld, Dr ' 
to publicly held contracting corporations whose stock is traded upon I 
any public exchsnge. , 

5. All provisions of thla Ordinance shall apply to subcontract-s to an,. 
CaTered .....,tract which subcl>Dtract shall be for an llIIOunt in excess 
of Five Hur.dred ($500.00) Dollars. 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption; 
••• ** •••••••••••••••••• 

I 

I 

I 



o 

"' 

" 
t 1 . ' 

, , , , nd 

Minutes of November 6, 1968 

(9) Propoppd Agreement for TAX ABATEMENT betweeg City of Stamford and 
ST. JOHNIS TOWERS. 'gr 352 units pr ;gdetn.o income housing nov 
~dg~~~n81~e~~o~ ~ !~ ~ A~tePBnt Cgmpittee under proyision, 
OfOfjl1nanc& b4'[SuDP1&m;nW - See let.ter dated 10/18/68 from 

Corporat.ion, Coun .. l. ,Paul . D. Shapero) \ 

HR. BIlOMLEY aaid .h1.4 :Co.imit.t •• bu review.d thia contract . for tax 
abat.mant and , it:.ixorldaa,..t.r;.c.1 mbn ra.lI8nt ,undar the State Grant Aid 
;IC~ and _it tilAt. rd,lIIhllrUJII&l1t..cawB, t.han, th • . tax . abatement _shall no:", . 
turo to . t.he _l,ual .. tb&t was .. put . forth ,in . t.he re801ut~on of int.ntion b7 
t.he . Board. on . .1una 6~ .1.966.-'11"QJ!!t1oP , 1I0 • . 49). Ha . aaid . thiB ia . a verr 
urg.nt . and , nacu8arr .~.aad _1t, ·U . u .nat. pa ... d tonight, . there ia B 
chance that it. could J.opardiae t.h. ant.ire F.d.ral financing of thia 
.t~otura • . ao . h • . i • . inrormad_u" the attorney for the developer. 

MR. BIlOMLEY MOVED for . approval of the abov. ,agreement. _ Seconded. 

MR. SCOFIELD inquired ~f aDT atorea or offic .. incorporated in t.hie 
housing t.pw.r might be inclUded in t.his tax abatement. 

MR. BroMLEY said he ta1':od to the Corporation Counsel, Mr. Shapero, over 
the 'phone about this and he saia it waa included in this contraot in 
Cl.auee 4 as fo11ovsI 

"4. Said tax abatement .ha11 be effective aa of the Grand List 
of September 1, 1967, and shall apply to the land and 
iDprovements u,ed for residential purpo,ee." 

VOTE taken on the above agreement for tax abatement and CARRIED unanimous­
ly. 

(10) Proposed Resolution Concerning election of RepresentatiTes to the 
a T u i 01 s' P n Letter of 

10 15 ,68 from Municipal AdJaini.trator,' Association) 

MR. BIlOMLEY said this is being held in Committee and the Committee felt 
that a 1ett.sr should be written to the Corporation Counsel, suggesting 

• that according to the Chartar, the election of Trustees (vhich has 
already been held) may not be a valid .1ect.ion. . 

(il) 

MR. BIlOMLEY said the abon I118ttar is being held in Collllll1 tt ... 

HEALm ... PRQTECTION COtt1ITTEE - Robert Weohdar 

(1) a ad C T 
OPERATIONS -: Racei nli 9 _ 68 froll variou"'Tizoe-fighting de~art­

IIIIInts - Adopted for publication 10/7/68', published 10/18/68 -
(Notel Sllllllitted to the Corporat10n Counsel on 10/16/68 for an 
opinion) ' , 



r ! , il [ wt, "d ' 'f }j t't'l S'tS It · d!:f?" )tCn 't l' lfijr £ d • r "1 1ic: ", ~ bs t t ! • #' t ± . M' ,C p - ., g' 7 'W ' 

• 

K1nute. at 1I0ve.ber 6, 1968 

. HR. . 1I"..c1lSLERaa1.d" tb.ia , bad . been . ~"rred . to th" . COJ1l0l'll tion . Counsel 
. . and t.l!ere.. un "OIM , cbanga • .iJl language.t.raa the .,eraiDn adopted . tor 
publ1cat1on . a~ . the October. Boanl.Meeting. He said the . proposed 
chlUSpll . in . language . are in hill .opinion not..aubatantive • . but .as ex­
plained . by . the COJ1lol1ltinn.Counsel • . 1II dl1lfted . s1lll1l.ar . to ~ 

.. Connecticut .Qeneral .Statute . which . perta.1Jla . to police.en and the 
COJ1lol'lltion COUD.llel telt we ahould tl'1 to be in conformity with the 

.. Conn"cticut.GeneraLStatutaa, Illl.JaUCh_oa.poa~ble. 

MR. WECHSLER M>VED tor 'approyal at the tollowing Ordinllftcel lIecoftded 
000 CARRIED unanimously I . 

ORDDlANCE 110. 154 supPLEMENTAL . 

COIICEIHDlQ .DBSTflUCTDlG. FlRElIGHTIHG OPERATIONS 

• .. BE, IT . ORDAlIIED . .BX. mE CIU .OF STAIIFORD .Tl!ATr 

AnT persoft . who wiltully or. neglig.nt~y . obstructs or retards 
" ny_ orticor or . .... bor ot 11 fire compaq or fire depart.eftt 
In . extinguiehlng .or controlling . a .fire ahall be fined not 
more then Two Hundred Fitty ($250.00) Dollon or imprisoned 

. . not .more . than lIix (6) months, . or both. 

Thia Ordinance ahall take etfect on the date at ita enactment • 

• ••••••••••••••••••• 
(2) . nan n N I' WIHMIN 

POOL, AND TEMPORARY POOLS - • PreB(lnted to Steerj.ng qollllllittee on 
5 20/68 by. Charles Heinzel', 13th Dietrict Repree~ntative -
Reterred . to Legislative &. Rulee Collllllittee end Health and 
Protection Co=mittee and held in Collllllittee - See Hinutes of 
6/3/68, Page 5450, Item 110) 

i 
MR. WECHSLER said in regard to the abon .atter, since it is an ite. 
which is caTered in the propoesd amendment to the BuUding Code which 
ia being held in Collllllitt.e by the Legislative & Rules Co .. ittee, this 
will.=I.. he.. brought . oui.. toni gh t. 

PTANHlNQ·&·ZQNING .COKHITTEEI 

Aee!ptaps,.gr . ,treetB .aB City Streets 

'4R. .llIISSELL .pr8e8Iltad the ·toll.owag .. roada t-or .acceptance and SO M>VED. 
do.sBid tbey ..ha ...... belUl.&>&rtitJ.ed..1'or. acceptance .by the CitT Engineer 
"IlIl1.&l.J..map8 , re1:al'Z"8d .. to. al'll !JJ.ed..in the · orr~a. of the Ci tT and Town 
t;lerk. ..H1JI .JIIOt.1on waa seconded · aOO CARRIED W1lU1imoualT. · The roads 
8cceptftCL~as ~ rallQVa1 

" 

EI.AINE DRro - Elttanding ,_atal'ly ·t'ro. ·the ~ accepted portion 
· to .Three Lekes .Drive • . Length, ·approx1mately 152 feet. 
Map No. 8453 in Town Clerk's Ottice. 

• 3 , 

I 

t · 



, L 1 l ' d 

OJ· 

o 

J 

Cl ". 

" 

, I 

5,.- hE ! , ) " [ ~! 

5629 

H1nutes .of .Novsmber.6,.196S 

FLORA PLACE ~ . Extendlpg from . High. Ridge Road weaterly to a permanent 
. · turnaround. Length, approximately ))4 feet. Hap No. 

859) iA.Town Clarkia Qrrlea. 

HASTINGS LAN§-~ . Ext._,Ung ·freta .a-p&Tmanent.· tlu·na.r=nd .IIortherly to a 
. .· .. teapt> ... ry· turnaround . .. ·Length,· approrl.1lBtely 420 Teet. 

Map Jlo. 818) 1o.To_ Clarlt'.a .Drt1.ce. 

ROCK RIMMON DRIVE ~ Extending.westerly and. northerly from Rock Rimmon 
Road to a permanent t.urnaround. Length, approxi­
mately: 654 : ~eet Hap No •. 8256 10 Town Clerk'a Office. 

SWAN LANE ~.Extend1og east&r~;rro. Newfield Avenue to Hastings Lane. 
Length, approKimately )50 feet. Map No. 818) in Town Clerk's 

. Pfnce • . 

THREE LAKES DRIVE - Extending northerly from the already accepted portion 
to a permanent turnaround. Length, approximately 
825 feet. Map No. 845) in Town Clerk's Ofnce. 

PARKS ~ RECREATION COMMITTEE! 

HR. ALSWAHGER, Chairmen, said his Committee held ita meeting this evening 
and present Ware! Mrs. Lois Pont-Briant, Mr. Joss, Mr. Kelly and himself, 
the Chairman. 

Concerning ~RlNA FEES for 1968-1969 Season - (Requested in letter 
dated 10/768 from Edward A. Connell, Supt., Dept. of Perka) 

He reported that all aarina foeo will remain the same as in 1968, with the 
axception of the following! 

Eighteen (18) foot docks at CU~INGS and COVE - Increase froa $45.00 to 
$50.00 

Sixtssn (16) foot docks at CU~INGS 'and COVE - Increase froa $)5.00 to 
$40.00 

HR. ALSWAHGER said his Committee approved these increases unanimously and 
MOVED for approval. Seconded by Hr. Kelly • . 

MR. KAPLAN said he haa always voted against any increase in park fees and 
he intends to vote against this also. 

VOTE teken on Mr. Alswangerls aotion. CARRIED, with o~e -no. vote -
Mr. Kaplan. 

URBAN RENEWAL COMMITTEE (A Special Committee)a 

HR. CALDER, Chairman, said hots Committee did not hold a meating this past 
month.. Hovever, ha gave a progress report on the construct.ion of St. John's 
Tovers. 

..--' 



i , • t 

114 

o " ,,, ,.1 '" crt " ~d! 0 tl #n' h" 7 e '" .) ' taR'- t! he? j '! ,. ' ", £) t... - ,~, 2 ., ri Y 2!:r il 'I cs' 8 · g Un 

56)0 
HiDutea. ot .Bovember ,6,,1968 

Concerning Report trpm.Buman Rights Cgmmission 

THE PRESIDENT said the abon repo~ , hea baen , recdved, aa requested b7 
" this Board, and because of , it~ . importance, it vill not ba discussed this 

evening, but held over tor another month, it there is no objection. 
There , being none, this vas agrelOd. 

OLP BUSINESSI 

Concetning ' SCOFIELpTQWN DUMP ' 

MRS. PONT-BRIANT said she vould like to state that she hopes the dumping 
of live garbage up at the Dump could ba alleviated, as it seems to ba .in 
much greater quantities nov than it has been in the past several years 
and the aroma in that area is fantastic and is not caused by the "Clean-Up. 
that just occurred, but is definitely live garbage and rate are nov coming 
out in great numbers, vhich has never happened bafore. She said she hopes 
that the live garbage vill go to the Incinerator vhere it balongs and she 
knovs plans are in the 'vorka" to do something vith the Dump and can only 
hope that they progress more rapidly. 

RESOLUTIONS! (No. 590) 

MR. CHIRIHBES introducec tlle following 'resolution at this timel 
VETERANS DAY - 50th ANNIVERSARY 

WHEREAS! November 11th has baen proclaimed by the President and the Congran 
of the United States and the Governor and General Assembly of 
Connecticut as VETERANS DAY , a legal holiday, and 

WHEREASI ROTember 11, 1968 , is the 50th Anniversary of the Armistice of 1918, 
and ' 

WHEREASI On this day ve honor those men and vomen vho fought, and died, to 
preserve our freedom and to bring freedom to other peoples and 
nations, from the Ph1livpine. and Cuba, to Holland, Belgium, France, 
Czechoslovakia, Polnnd, I ndia and mnny other lands, and vho brought 
to an end the German Colonial Empire in Africa, ~inning the process 
of self-determinati on to thd peoples ot tha~ continent, nnd 

WHEREASI We also honor those men and vomen vho have fought and died, and are 
still fighting and dying to preserve the right of selt-determination 
to the people of South Vietnam, and 

WHEREAS: Our City of Stamford , Connecticut, has baen officially designated b7 
the Veterans Administration of the United States of America as the 
site of national observances marking the 50th Anniversary of the 
Armistice of 1918, and 

WHEREAS I No group has a deeper commitment to the cause of freedom and peace 
vith honor than that of the mnn and vomen vho have experienced the 
horrors of var at first hand, and 

WHEREAS: Living American veterans and the membars of their immediate families 
constitute one- eighth of the peoples of this Nation and have con­
tributed greatly to the healthy progress of all sectors of life in 
America , and 

d • ;q 

I 



? lr ? 

c 

.. . [ t! 

. ~, 
lUnutas of November 6, 1968 

, 
5631 

WHEREAS: it is most appropriate at , thi. , moment. in !Iistor,y that , we 
" pause to . hono~. the principles of- freedom' ·with self- -­

determination and peace with honor and justice for which 
. our.vatezana ,gaVe.80.JIIUclll • 

Now tbars1'ore, . 

BE, AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Representatives of 
the City of Stamford, .Connecticut, in regular meeting duly assembled, 
to urge all Schoola i ._Churchu, . Club., Organ1za~ions _ aJld Individuale 
aAd Familiee to -thoroughly acquaint themsslves, their students and 
members, with the histor,y and principles of _Veterans Day and the 
contributione of all Veterans, and to pause and pay all due honor 
to theae principles and Veterans on Veterans Day, 1968. 

MR. CHIRDmES urged all Board Membors to participate and show up at the 
parade on Vete_rans De;y. 

MR. KAPLAN MlVED tor suspension ot the rules to vote on the above resolu­
tion. Seconded and CARRIED unanimouel:r. 

MR. HElNZER HDVED tor approval ot the resolution. Seconded and CARRIED 
unanilllOual;y • 

ADJOURNMENTs 

On motion, dul;y eeconded and CARRIED, the meeting was adjourned at 10.35 P.M. 

Velma Farrell 
Administrative Assistant 
(Recording Secretar;y) 

lIotel The above meeting was 
broadcast over Redio 
Stetion WSTC 

VF 

.' , 


